converted, redeemed or otherwise with respect to which this determination is being made, or (ii) with respect to the Mandatory Conversion, the entire Principal and accrued
Interest.

(iv) “Conversion Price” means, the lower of (i) $[●] per Common Share (the “Fixed Price”), subject to a one-time, downward only reset

equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the average of the daily VWAP for the Common Shares during the five (5) consecutive Trading Days ending on and
including the thirtieth (30th) Trading Day following the date of effectiveness of the registration statement registering for resale the Underlying Shares (the “Resale Registration